
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
 
To:   Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Appropriate Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, 
on: Thursday, 21 September 2023 at 2.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out in the agenda. 
 
 

 
 
Martin Swales 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service  
 
 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

This meeting will be streamed live or subsequent broadcast via the Mayoral Combined 
Authority’s website. 
 
You should be aware that the Mayoral Combined Authority is a Data Controller under the 
Data Protection Act 2018.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in 
accordance with the Mayoral Combined Authority’s published policy. 
 
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to be filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Councillor Tim Huggan (Chair) Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Joshua Bacon Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Jeff Ennis OBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Barry Johnson City of Doncaster Council 
Councillor Douglas Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jane Kidd City of Doncaster Council 
Councillor Hannah Kitching Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Zahira Naz Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
 



 

 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday, 21 September 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Venue:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, 
S1 2BQ 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair  

2.   Urgent Items/Announcements  Chair  

3.   Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public 
and Press  

Chair  

4.   Declarations of Interest by any Members  Chair  

5.   Reports from and Questions by Members  Chair  

6.   Questions from Members of the Public  Chair  

7.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 22nd 
June 2023  

Chair 5 - 12 

8.   Matters Arising/ Review of Action Log  Chair 13 - 18 

9.   Review of latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions  Chair 19 - 30 

10.   Committee Work Plan 2023/24  Chair 31 - 34 

11.   Bus Franchising Assessment  Tim Taylor 35 - 42 

12.   Tram Ownership Transfer  Tim Taylor 43 - 54 

13.   Any Other Business  Chair  

 

Date of next meeting:   Thursday, 14 December 2023 at 2.00 pm 

At:  South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 22 JUNE 2023 AT 2.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Joshua Bacon Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Jeff Ennis OBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Tim Huggan Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Douglas Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Hannah Kitching Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Zahira Naz Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Oliver Coppard Mayor of South Yorkshire 
Martin Swales Chief Executive and Head of 

Paid Service 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Gareth Sutton Executive Director of Resources 
& Investment 

SYMCA Executive Team 

Steve Davenport Director of Law and Governance SYMCA Executive Team 
Joseph Quinn Innovation Project Director SYMCA Executive Team 
Tim Taylor Director of Public Transport 

Operations 
SYMCA Executive Team 

  
Ellen Hinsley (Minute Taker)  
  
 
    
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Jane Kidd City of Doncaster Council 
 
 
74 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Monitoring Officer opened the meeting, welcomed all Committee members, 

and noted apologies as above. 
 

75 Nomination of Chair 
 

 Two Committee Members stood for the vacant position of Chair:  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

•         Cllr Douglas Johnson 

•         Cllr Tim Huggan 
  

Cllr Huggan was elected to the position with over half of the votes. 
 

76 Urgent Items/Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

77 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 
 

78 Declarations of Interest by any Members 
 

 None. 
 

79 Reports from and Questions by Members 
 

 None. 
 

80 Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 None. 
 

81 Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 23 March 
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023 be 
approved as a true record. 
  
The Committee expressed their thanks to the outgoing Chair Cllr Colin Ross, 
and congratulated him on taking up the position of Lord Mayor of Sheffield City 
Council. 
 

82 Matters Arising/ Review of Action Log 
 

 The Action Log was presented, and updates to open actions, and closed 
actions were noted.  
  
Questions were asked around the future of the £2 bus fare cap extension 
beyond October 2023, and it was noted that policy decisions on this would be 
dependent on government funding and a decision on bus franchising. 
  
On the impact report of the £2 fare cap, the Committee asked that the report be 
shared outside of meetings once completed, and that any feedback be 
incorporated into an updated report presented to the December meeting 
ACTION: Director of Public Transport Operations. 
  
RESOLVED that updates to the Action Log be noted. 
 

83 Review of latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

Page 6



 

 RESOLVED: that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
 

84 Update on Transport 
 

 The Committee was provided with an update on Transport. The South 
Yorkshire bus network had undergone a turbulent period as a result of COVID-
19, and Government had been providing short-term funding support to maintain 
services. Since this period, extensions to Government funding had largely been 
communicated at short notice, and a further funding extension of approximately 
£6.3 until March 2025 had recently been announced. 
  
The MCA had therefore not used financial reserves which had been put aside 
to protect general services and school bus services, allowing the extension of 
the £2 fare cap until October 2024, and greater protection of priority services. 
However, the funding extension would not fund the total cost of  at risk services 
across the network. 
  
It was noted that, in comparison, West Yorkshire Combined Authority had 
received £77m worth of BSIP funding from Government to deliver its bus 
network. 
This difference in funding was due to South Yorkshire not being awarded Bus 
Service Improvement Plan Plus (BSIP) funding, though it had bid for 
approximately £300m. It was noted that BSIP funding had originally been 
awarded for the transformation of bus networks but had subsequently been 
permitted for use in running day-to-day services. 
  
The MCA was continuing to develop the quality of its bids for Government 
funding, and to lobby Government for additional support for the bus network, 
but had been advised that there is currently no funding available beyond what 
has been distributed.  
  
The MCA was therefore working to develop a multi-year plan to determine how 
it will use available resource to support priority services, and concessions 
beyond September 2023, with a decision being taken by the MCA Board 
Meeting in July.  
  
Questions were asked around the future of disabled persons bus passes, and 
the criteria for their allocation. A response was given that Local Authorities 
have a statutory obligation to provide disabled persons bus passes and are 
responsible for setting criteria for receipt. ACTION: Director of Public 
Transport Operations to circulate further information on qualification criteria 
for disabled persons bus passes.  
  
Further detail was requested on how a longer-term plan would be developed for 
protecting the network. A response was given that following responses to a 
public consultation in October 2023, routes which serviced travel to school, 
workplaces and healthcare were prioritised for protection. In collaboration with 
the Local Authorities, this would now be revisited and each service would also 
be individually analysed, as well as the cost per passenger, assessment of 
equality impacts and options for backfilling any gaps. 
  
ACTION: Director of Public Transport Operations to circulate information on 

Page 7



 

any processes followed when withdrawing or reinstating services to better 
support elected members to engage in this exercise.  
  
It was asked how these difficulties align with the assessment of a Franchised 
Bus Service in South Yorkshire. A response was given that if approved a 
franchised service would take a significant amount of time to implement, but 
that stability of the network was a priority for the MCA regardless.  
  
RESOLVED that the update on Transport be noted. 
 

85 Mayoral Introduction 
 

 The Chair welcomed the Mayor to the meeting and invited him to address the 
Committee. 
  
The Mayor gave an update to the Committee on his recent work including: 

• Attendance at the Transport for the North (TfN) Board where he had 
discussed the Hope Valley Train line and services to Manchester Airport, 

• Furthering the work of the Integrated Care Partnership, 

• Development of Place Investment Plans alongside the Local Authorities. 
  
A question was asked around public transport access to Manchester Airport 
from South Yorkshire. The Mayor gave a response that he was continuing to 
lobby TfN and train operators to restore connections to airports. He also noted 
the closure of Doncaster Sheffield Airport and the potential for transport links if 
it is re-opened.  
  
Further detail was requested on the work of the Integrated Care Partnership. 
The Mayor responded that the Integrated Care Strategy had been launched, 
and a Health Action Advisory Panel had been established which was 
considering options for early years provision in the region. The Panel would 
produce a report advising Local Authorities on how to boost healthy life 
expectancy in the region.  
  
It was asked whether the Mayor had yet met with Sheffield Young Carers 
ACTION: The Mayor to follow this up.  
  
Members asked about proposals to merge the responsibilities of the Mayor and 
the Police and Crime Commissioner. The Mayor responded that no decision 
had been made on this yet, but negotiations were ongoing with Home Office 
and Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) officials. 
If this change was approved, a Mayor with Police and Crime Commissioner 
functions election would take place in South Yorkshire in May 2023. The Mayor 
welcomed engagement with local communities and stakeholders including the 
Scrutiny Committee on how this can function well. ACTION: Chair to include 
Police and Crime Commissioner on the Committee’s work plan.  
  
It was asked whether there were also ambitions to also combine the Fire 
Commissioner’s role with the MCA. The Mayor responded that it would be too 
difficult to pursue this alongside Police and Crime Commissioner, but that the 
MCA would work with future Governments on what is possible.  
 

Page 8



 

  
A question was asked on Bus Franchising, and how the Mayor planned to 
ensure support across the region for a franchised model. The Mayor responded 
that he is committed to fixing public transport in South Yorkshire, and that his 
personal view is that this should be done through Bus Franchising, but needed 
to follow a statutory process the outcome of which cannot be predetermined. 
However, the process for taking a decision on this is lengthy, and he is 
committed to engaging partners throughout it.  
  
A member raised difficulties experienced by users of buses such as lateness, 
cleanliness and antisocial behaviour. The Mayor agreed with these issues and 
attributed them to the privatisation of the bus networ
[...]
ent. 
  
Gainshare funding is a long-term commitment which provides more flexibility 
than other funding streams. In addition, the MCA had been granted powers to 
borrow for all its functions which would allow the MCA to better time 
investment. 
  
Each Local Authority had been asked to develop a Place Based Investment 
Plan, which provide a framework for prioritising investments across South 
Yorkshire to meet collective aspirations to grow the economy in a strong, green 
and fairer way. 
  
It was noted that Sheffield City Council continued to develop its Place Based 
Investment Plan.  
  
The MCA was currently supporting Local Authorities to bring forward these 
schemes for delivery.  
  
A question was raised regarding the level of funding allocated to housing and 
infrastructure in the region. A response was given that the MCA was delivering 
a number of schemes and working with institutional investors in this area. 
  
RESOLVED that the Update on Place Based Investment Plans be noted. 
 

88 Investment Zone Update 
 

 The Committee was provided with an Investment Zone update.  
  
An Investment Zone report was presented, which noted that at the Spring 
Budget 2023, the Chancellor had announced that 8 MCAs in England, including 
South Yorkshire, had been invited to co-design Investment Zone (IZ) proposals 
with Government. 
  
The selected MCA areas could receive £80m of funding over five years 
beginning in 2024/25, to be used flexibly between spending and tax incentives.  
  
DLUHC had confirmed 5 thematic gateways to be completed: 

•    Vision statement  

•    Lead sector and geography  

•    Governance and partnerships 

•    Intervention design 

•    Delivery approaches 
  
Advanced Manufacturing had been proposed as South Yorkshire’s lead sector, 
and a corridor between Sheffield city centre and Rotherham  town centre had 
been identified for the special core. Opportunities for spaces in Rotherham and 
Doncaster were also being identified. 

Page 10



 

  
Geography, key interventions and use of funding would be agreed alongside 
Government in the coming weeks. 
  
A final proposal would be agreed by the MCA Board.  
  
RESOLVED that the Investment Zone update be noted. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Action Log from 19 January 2023  
 
 
Open and Recently Completed Actions 

 
Meeting Date Minute 

No 
Action Action Owner Update Status 

19/01/23 57 South Yorkshire Renewal Fund 
 
ACTION: The Corporate Director Policy to 
attend a future meeting to discuss how 
success will be measured using the 
Outcomes Framework and key metrics.  

 

Felix Kumi-
Ampofo 

Corporate metrics to be 
addressed in end of year 
committee report, due at March 
Committee meeting. 

Ongoing  

19/01/23 57 South Yorkshire Renewal Fund 
 
ACTION: The Executive Director of 
Finance & Investment to provide the 
Committee with regular updates on the 
South Yorkshire Renewal Fund and the 
projects coming forward 

Gareth Sutton  Ongoing  

23/03/23 71 Bus Funding Update 
 
It was asked whether incentives such as 
the £2 fare had encouraged patronage. A 
response was given that again this varied, 
but for longer journeys, where a £2 fare 
presented a greater saving to the 
passenger, increased use had been 
documented. Further, increase in tram use 
had been noted following the introduction 

Tim Taylor Market research will be 
undertaken in October 2023 and 
again in October 2024 to 
evaluate the impact of the £2 
fare. An interim report will be 
brought towards the end of the 
calendar year to provide an 
update.  
 

Ongoing  

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 8



 

Meeting Date Minute 
No 

Action Action Owner Update Status 

of a £2 tram fare. ACTION: Director of 
Public Transport Operations to share 
the impact evaluation report on £2 far
[...]
ny 
Protocol 

• Report summarising Scrutiny Protocol requirements 
and recommended options for implementation 

• Preceded by an informal officer briefing via Teams 

Committee End 
of Year Report  

• Summary of Committee’s work in year and ‘hand 
over’ to incoming O&S Committee 

• Linked to development of MCA corporate 
performance metrics 

Mayoral Scrutiny 
• 5 Minute verbal update from Mayor 

• Followed by Committee questioning 

 

Items to be considered outside of formal Committee meetings 

Health 
Inequalities 
Update 

• Short briefing provided via teams or a written 
briefing on Health Inequalities work to date 

Community 
Transport  

• Short introduction Teams meeting to provision of 
community transport in South Yorkshire 

• Possibly followed by agenda item at future board 
meeting if required 

 

 

Page 34



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Thursday, 21 September 2023 

 
Bus Franchising Assessment 

 
 
Is the paper exempt from the press and public? 
 

 
No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Monitoring/Assurance 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Has it been included on the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions? 
 

No 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Pat Beijer, Acting Executive Director of Transport  
 
Report Author(s): 
Charlie Hamilton, Consultant – Bus Franchising 
 
 
Summary 

 
To provide an overview of the Franchising Assessment process currently in progress for 
South Yorkshire. 
 
Recommendation(s)   

 
For the members of the Committee to note the content of the slides. 
  
List of Appendices Included:   

 
A Slides: SYMCA Bus Franchising Assessment Update 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SYMCA Bus Franchising 
Assessment Update

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

21 September 2023
Pat Beijer

P
age 37



South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority

Historic Trend: The existing arrangements in the SY bus industry have contributed to a viciou
[...]
ssessment -
Update

P
age 40



South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority

Scheme One
EP

Scheme Two
Franchise A

Scheme Three
Franchise B

Scheme Four
Franchise C

Scheme Five
Franchise D

Geography South Yorkshire

Service Levels Post July 2023 without government funding (Worst Case) / Post October 2022

Depots Operator Owned 
(except Doncaster)

Operator Owned 
(except Doncaster) SYMCA Owned Operator Owned 

(except Doncaster) SYMCA Owned

Vehicles Operator Owned Operator Owned SYMCA Owned SYMCA Owned Operator Owned

SMEs No change No Change / X% of network

Schemes being Assessed

P
age 41



Pat Beijer

Acting Executive Director of Transport

South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority
11 Broad Street West
Sheffield
United Kingdom
S1 2BQ

Thank you

P
age 42



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Thursday, 21 September 2023 

 
Tram Ownership Transfer 

 
 
Is the paper exempt from the press and public? 
 

 
No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Monitoring/Assurance 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Has it been included on the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions? 
 

No 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Pat Beijer, Acting Executive Director of Transport  
 
Report Author(s): 
Will Dunnett, Light Rail Programme Director 
 
 
Summary 

 
To provide a short introduction to the tram transfer programme of works to the members 
of the Committee.  
 
Recommendation(s)   

 
For the members of the Committee to note the content of the slides. 
  
List of Appendices Included:   

 
A Slides: Tram Ownership Transfer - A Short Introduction 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Tram Ownership Transfer 
A short introduction

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

This Photo by Unknown Author is licensed under CC BY-SA

21 September 2023

Pat Beijer

P
age 45

https://www.geograph.org.uk/photo/2888407
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/3.0/


A. Context

P
age 46



South Yorkshire Mayoral
[...]
ategy
Branding

Launch plan

Comms lead

Stakeholder 
communications 

plan

Engineering 
lead

Asset engineering 
plan

Operations 
lead

Safety case
Revenue protection

Operations 
manager

Operational planning

People lead

TUPE
Pensions

Staff engagement

IT lead
IT systems and 
infrastructure

Project 
support
Administration

Programme 
Manager

Mobilisation plan
Risk management

Scheduler
Progress reporting
Quality assurance

Mobilisation team resource structure

NB: Please note that the descriptions for the roles are not fully comprehensive regards deliverables, they intend to offer a top-line view of key deliverables

P
age 53



South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority
11 Broad Street West
Sheffield
United Kingdom
S1 2BQ

Thank you

P
age 54


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 22nd June 2023
	8 Matters Arising/ Review of Action Log
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Action Log from 19 January 2023
	08.i Appendix A - Disabled Pass Applications Update

	9 Review of latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Is the paper exempt from the press and public?
	Reason why exempt:  
	Has it been included on the Forward Plan of Key Decisions?
	Summary
	Recommendation(s)  
	List of Appendices Included:  
	09.i Forward Plan of all Key Decisions (published 13 September 2023)

	10 Committee Work Plan 2023/24
	Is the paper exempt from the press and public?
	Reason why exempt:  
	Has it been included on the Forward Plan of Key Decisions?
	Summary
	Recommendation(s)  
	List of Appendices Included:  
	10.i. Appendix A - Work Plan 2023 24

	11 Bus Franchising Assessment
	Is the paper exempt from the press and public?
	Reason why exempt:  
	Has it been included on the Forward Plan of Key Decisions?
	Summary
	Recommendation(s)  
	List of Appendices Included:  
	11.i Bus Franchising Update
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6


	12 Tram Ownership Transfer
	Is the paper exempt from the press and public?
	Reaso

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 2.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Tim Huggan (Chair) Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Jeff Ennis OBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Douglas Johnson Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Hannah Kitching Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Rotherham MBC 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral 

Combined Authority 
Steve Davenport Director of Law and Governance SYMCA Executive Team 
Tim Taylor Director of Public Transport 

Operations 
SYMCA Executive Team 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Joshua Bacon Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Jane Kidd City of Doncaster Council 
Councillor Zahira Naz Sheffield City Council 
 
 
89 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and apologies were noted as above. 

 
90 Urgent Items/Announcements 

 
 None. 

 
91 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 

 
 None. 

 
92 Declarations of Interest by any Members 

 
 None. 

 
93 Change of Agenda Order 



 

 
 The Chair announced a change of agenda order and it was agreed to consider 

item 13 before item 5. The minutes reflect the order of the meeting. 
 

94 Any Other Business 
 

 a. Mayoral Scrutiny 
 
The Chair welcomed the Mayor to the meeting and invited him to update the 
Committee. 
  
The Mayor apologised that he had not been able to join the meeting in person 
and thanked Members for allowing him to participate virtually. He informed the 
Committee that he was attending a full day session as part of the Pathways to 
Work Commission in Barnsley which he had committed to earlier in the year. 
This would be a yearlong process exploring the reasons for economic inactivity 
in the area and would potentially lead to a regional response to the issue.  
 
Since the previous meeting, he advised that a Mayoral campaign around bus 
funding had been launched. He had been holding public meetings across South 
Yorkshire to engage with communities about the challenges facing the region’s 
bus network. 30,000 letters had recently been sent out to randomly selected 
households across the region inviting them to express an interest in the 
Citizen’s Assembly, and of these, 100 would be chosen to participate. 
Participants would hold varying views on climate change as well as being 
demographically representative. The Assembly was expected to be run over a 
number of weeks later in the year. The Mayor hoped that the Citizen’s 
Assembly would improve understanding of what South Yorkshire residents 
want from the compromises that would need to be made to achieve net zero by 
2040.  
  
Members informed the Mayor of concerns around the 10/10A bus service. The 
service had previously been used by people to get to the GP surgery on Duke 
Street which was no longer served. Members of the public had also brought 
attention to safety issues around double deck buses travelling down 
Donnington Road, a residential street in Sheffield. An accident involving a bus 
had already been reported. The Mayor observed he had been pleased when 
the 10/10A service had been reinstated and he was aware that there had been 
discussions between Stagecoach and the MCA about the route. He expressed 
frustration over the lack of control that the MCA had over public transport, 
especially when faced with further impending cuts.  
  
ACTION: The Director of Public Transport Operations to contact 
Stagecoach and explore possible alternative routes for the 10/10A service 
and write to Cllr Richards with details of the outcome of this.  
  
In response to a request for an update on the proposal to transfer the 
responsibilities of the Mayor and the Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC), the 
Mayor advised that he hoped to be able to share confirmation imminently. At 
present the dialogue between the MCA and Government was positive but 
ongoing.  
  



 

 
ACTION: The Mayor to ensure the Committee was informed as soon as 
possible should Government confirm that they will progress with the 
proposals to transfer the PCC functions into the Office of the Mayor. 
  
In terms of the recent decision by Sheffield City Council (SCC) to modify the 
Nether Edge Active Travel Neighbourhood, the Mayor stated that he 
understood that changes had been made to the scheme after taking public 
feedback into account and praised this approach. The Mayor reiterated his 
support for active travel and advised that the MCA was working to make sure 
that this was a viable option across the region. The MCA had recently 
expanded the team working on Active Travel and the Mayor had been working 
with the Active Travel Commissioner to develop plans for the next 12 months. 
  
Regarding Doncaster Sheffield Airport (DSA), the Mayor reported that City of 
Doncaster Council (CDC) were currently in negotiations with Peel Group about 
a potential lease arrangement while also progressing parallel work on a 
compulsory purchase order (CPO) in the event that negotiations were not 
successful. Should an agreement be reached, the MCA had committed to 
providing financial assistance to support CoDC with its work.   
 
The Mayor stated that he was ambitious for the tram in South Yorkshire and 
agreed that the network should ideally to connect both Barnsley and Doncaster. 
The main obstacle to this vision was funding, but this would be kept under 
review and progressed should any resources become available.  
  
ACTION: The Director of Public Transport Operations to communicate a 
timetable for the development of the tram network to the Committee.  
  
Internationally, the Mayor also reflected on the opportunities presented through 
Harvard Bloomberg, where he was working with mayors from around the world 
and keen to develop relationships. Due to the success of the Advanced 
Manufacturing Research Centre, he had been invited to attend the opening of 
an equivalent in St Louis, America where he also hoped to be able to foster 
ties.  
  
ACTION: An update to be provided on the MCA skills agenda to be 
provided to the next meeting, and to include community education. 
 
(The Mayor left the meeting.) 
 

95 Reports from and Questions by Members 
 

 None. 
 

96 Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 None. 
 

97 Minutes of the Previous Meeting Held on 22nd June 2023 
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2023 be 



 

approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

98 Matters Arising/ Review of Action Log 
 

 RESOLVED that the Action Log be noted. 
 

99 Review of latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

 The Committee reviewed the latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions.  
  
The Director of Public Transport Operations advised that the disused tunnel 
running underneath Woodbourn Road and Parkway Avenue was in a state of 
disrepair. The MCA was simultaneously exploring options of whether to infill the 
tunnel or whether it could be restored to improve railway connectivity as part of 
Restoring your Railways (RYR) schemes.  
  
Members commended the approach to consider the potential future uses of the 
tunnel and noted that the heritage aspects should also be taken into account. 
  
ACTION: The Director of Public Transport Operations to bring a report to 
the Committee for consideration once a decision was made on whether to 
infill or restore the tunnel under Woodbourne Road and Parkway Avenue.  
  
ACTION: The Committee to receive confirmation as to whether all four 
local authorities received allocations from the Rural Shared Prosperity 
Fund.  
  
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
 

100 Committee Work Plan 2023/24 
 

 Members considered the Work Plan for 2023/24.  
  
It was noted that an impact evaluation of the £2 bus fare would be considered 
at the December meeting and Members felt that it could be useful to also 
assess the effects of the Zoom Beyond concession, following the decision to 

withdraw the concession from 1st November.  

  
The Director of Public Transport Operations confirmed that some analysis had 
already been conducted, including a study of the origin and destination points. 
This had highlighted regular long-distance journeys, indicating that young 
people were using the concession to access education and work.  
   
He added that although the publicly funded 18-21-year-old concession was 
ending, the MCA had approached operators to consider introducing commercial 
discounts to fill the gap in the market and discussions were ongoing.  
   
Members agreed that updates could be considered during the informal briefing 
sessions that had been arranged for the Committee.   
 
ACTION: The Director of Public Transport Operations to bring an 
evaluation report on the impacts of the Zoom Beyond concession to the 



 

Committee along with the update on the impact of the £2 fare cap, and 
other concessions.  
  
RESOLVED that the Work Plan 2023/24 be noted. 
 

101 Bus Franchising Assessment 
 

 The Committee received an update on the Bus Franchising Assessment work.  
  
The Case for Change had been completed and approved in October 2022 and 
the full assessment process was now ongoing. Although the MCA was 
accelerating this work as much as possible, it was a statutory process and the 
minimum requirements set out in legislation had to be followed. It was also 
important that the work be sound as it would be on this basis that a decision 
was made.  
  
The assessment was exploring alternatives to the current situation. Once the 
business case was completed, it would be taken to the MCA Board to take a 
decision. Should the MCA Board decide to proceed to the next step in the 
process, an audit of the assessment would need to take place, followed by a 
public consultation and the selection of the preferred franchising model. 
  
In response to questions, the Director of Public Transport Operations assured 
Members that the MCA was learning from the experiences of other combined 
authorities like Greater Manchester who were soon to be implementing their 
first franchised services. He anticipated that if franchising was approved it 
would be rolled out in stages similar to Manchester. It was anticipated that the 
decision as whether to proceed to Audit would be taken to an MCA Board 
meeting early in 2024.  
  
ACTION: The Acting Executive Director of Public Transport to provide an 
item on the Franchising Strategic Case to an informal briefing session of 
the Committee.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the content of the slides. 
 

102 Tram Ownership Transfer 
 

 The Director of Public Transport Operations presented an item on the Tram 
Ownership Transfer.  
  
Responsibility for the tram network was due to revert to the MCA in March 
2024. In anticipation of this, the MCA Board had taken the decision to establish 
a wholly owned subsidiary to run day to day operations. The MCA had 
established a Mobilisation Team to prepare for the transfer which would 
increase in resources and capacity as the deadline approached. A 100-day 
plan had also been created to follow the transfer, which would then merge into 
a business plan. 
  
The Director of Public Transport Operations confirmed that the aim was a 
seamless transition. It was felt that imparting any unnecessary changes on day 
one would only increase the risk of disruption to passengers.  



 

  
In response to questions, he advised that the Office of Road and Rail would 
need to approve an operator’s licence and it was anticipated that the 
requirements for this would be met well in advance of the transfer date. In 
terms of finances, the MCA had already approved a multi-year level of revenue 
subsidy, starting at £7m for year one of operations. A series of asset renewal 
works are also due in the coming years, which would need to be planned in 
order to minimise the impact on passengers. He noted that if franchising were 
to be taken forward, the MCA would be able to better integrate connections 
between buses and the tram.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the content of the slides. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


